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ENGLISH

Safety instructions

Safety instructions

Before operation read the safety instructions in the instrument manual (included on
CD as PDF-file). No claims of product liability or warranty can be honoured, if the
device is not operated according to the manual.

If you pass this instrument to somebody else, make sure to include these
instructions.

Any questions?

Please contact BYK-Gardner Customer Service — www.byk.com/instruments.

Warning!

This manual cannot address all of the safety considerations associated with its use.
It is the responsibility of the user to consult this manual and establish appropriate
safety practices for use with this equipment and the individual material being tested.

Warning!

The impact test requires dropping heavy weights from significant height. The weight
hits the sample with tremendous force.

No portion of the operator’s body or clothing should be in the impact area during a
test.

Warning!
Impact testing may cause the test material to shatter. It is the responsibility of the
user to determine the hazards associated with the material being tested.

Warning!
Test samples may explode when impacted.
Eye protection must be worn while operating this device.

Warning!

Impact testing may cause very loud noises at the moment of impact.
These can be as much or greater than 95 dBA.

Ear protection must be worn by all personnel in the testing area.

Warning!

The impact tester is designed and intended for the use described in this manual.
Using the impact tester for other purposes for which it was not designed may reduce
or eliminate the protection offered by the features of the tester. Serious injury may
result.

Please note the following points:

Familiarize yourself with the layout and operation of the instrument.

Ensure the operator has no loose clothing, hair or jewelry which could become
caught in the moving parts.

Repetitive Stress Injuries

The over use of muscles and tendons in the hands, arms and shoulders may
cause soreness, numbness, weakness and pain in those areas.

Certain repetitive hand activities may put the operator at a high risk for
developing Repetitive Stress Injury.
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Lesen Sie vor Inbetriebnahme die Sicherheitshinweise in der Bedienungsanleitung
des Gerats (als PDF-Datei auf der CD enthalten). Anspriiche aus Produkthaftung
oder Garantie sind ausgeschlossen, wenn das Gerat entgegen den Bestimmungen
der Bedienungsanleitung betrieben wird. Geben Sie dieses Gerat nur zusammen
mit diesen Hinweisen an andere Personen weiter.

Haben Sie Fragen?

Wenden Sie sich an den BYK-Gardner-Kundendienst — www.byk.com/instruments.

Warnung!

Diese Betriebsanleitung kann nicht alle Sicherheitserwagungen behandeln, die im
Zusammenhang mit ihrer Verwendung stehen. Es liegt in der Verantwortung des
Nutzers diese Betriebsanleitung zurate zu ziehen und angemessene
Sicherheitsvorkehrungen fiir den Einsatz des Gerats und des jeweiligen zu
testenden Materials zu treffen.

Warnung!

Der Kugelschlagprifer lasst schwere Gewichte aus betrachtlicher Hohe fallen.
Das Gewicht trifft die Probe mit groRer Kraft. Korperteile des Bedieners oder dessen
Kleidung dirfen sich wahrend des Tests nicht im Einschlagsbereich des Gewichts
befinden.

Warnung!

Kugelschlagprifen kénnte dazu fiihren, dass das Material zerbricht. Es liegt in der
Verantwortung des Nutzers die mit dem Testmaterial verbundenen Risiken
festzustellen.

Warnung!
Testproben kénnen beim Kugeleinschlag explodieren. Ein Augenschutz muss
wahrend der Benutzung des Gerats getragen werden.

Warnung!

Kugelschlagpriifen kann sehr laute Gerausche im Moment des Einschlags
verursachen. Diese kénnen 95 dBA und lauter sein. Ein Gehérschutz muss vom
gesamten Personal im Testbereich getragen werden.

Warnung!

Der Kugelschlagprtifer ist fur die Verwendung wie in dieser Betriebsanleitung
beschrieben konstruiert und bestimmt. Den Kugelschlagprifer fur andere Zwecke
als die fur die er entworfen wurde zu verwenden kann den Schutz durch die
Geratebestandteile reduzieren oder beseitigen. Schwere Verletzungen kénnen die
Folge sein.

Bitte beachten Sie folgende Punkte:

Machen Sie sich mit dem Gerateaufbau und der Bedienung des Instruments
vertraut.

Stellen sie sicher, dass der Bediener keine lockere Kleidung und Haare oder
Schmuck tragt, die sich in den beweglichen Teilen verfangen kdnnen.

RSI-Syndrom

Die Uberbeanspruchung von Muskeln und Sehnen in den Handen, Armen
und Schultern kann Muskelkater, Taubheit, Schwache und Schmerzen in
diesen Regionen verursachen. Bestimmte, sich wiederholende
Handbewegungen kénnen den Bediener einem hohen Risiko fir die
Entwicklung des RSI-Syndroms aussetzen.
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Consignes de sécurité

.

Avant la mise en service, lisez les consignes de sécurité qui se trouvent dans le
mode d'emploi de I'appareil (disponible sous forme de fichier PDF sur le CD). La
responsabilité du fait des produits et la garantie ne s'appliquent pas si I'appareil n'a
pas été utilisé conformément aux dispositions du mode d'emploi. Cet appareil ne
doit étre remis a d'autres personnes qu'accompagné de ces instructions.

Vous avez encore des questions ?

Veuillez vous adresser au service clientele BYK-Gardner —
www.byk.com/instruments.

Attention !

Les présentes instructions de service ne peuvent pas traiter toutes les
considérations de sécurité qui sont liées a son utilisation. Il est du ressort de la
responsabilité de I'utilisateur de consulter les présentes instructions de service et de
prendre des mesures de sécurité appropriées pour la mise en ceuvre de I'appareil
et du matériau respectif a tester.

Attention !

Le testeur d'impact a poids sphérique laisse tomber des poids lourds depuis une
hauteur considérable. Le poids tombe sur I'’échantillon avec une grande force.
Aucune partie du corps de I'opérateur ou de ses vétements ne doit se trouver dans
la zone de choc du poids pendant le test.

Attention !

Les tests d’'impact a poids sphérique peuvent entrainer une cassure du matériau.
Il est du ressort de la responsabilité de I'utilisateur de déterminer les risques liés
avec le matériau de test.

Attention !
Les échantillons de test peuvent exploser lors du choc du poids sphérique.
Il est obligatoire de porter une protection oculaire pendant I'utilisation de I'appareil.

Attention !

Les tests d'impact a poids sphérique peuvent causer des bruits tres forts au moment
du choc. lIs peuvent atteindre 95 dBA, voire davantage. La totalité du personnel a
I'obligation de porter une protection auditive dans la zone de test.

Attention !

Le testeur d'impact a poids sphérique est congu et destiné a une utilisation telle que
décrite dans les présentes instructions de service. Utiliser le testeur d’impact a poids
sphérique a d’autres fins que celles pour lesquelles il a été développé peut réduire,
voire éliminer, la protection par les composants de I'appareil. La conséquence peut
en étre des blessures graves.

Prendre les points suivants en compte :

Se familiariser avec la structure et I'utilisation de l'instrument.

Assurer que I'opérateur ne porte ni vétement, ni cheveux ou bijoux amples qui
pourraient se prendre dans les piéces en mouvement.

Syndrome TMS

Une sollicitation excessive des muscles et tendons dans les mains, les bras et les
épaules peut provoquer des courbatures, des engourdissements, une faiblesses et
des douleurs dans ces régions. Des mouvements déterminés des mains répétitifs

peuglent soumettre I'opérateur a un grand risque de développement du syndrome

TMS.
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Segnalazioni di sicurezza

Prima della messa in funzione leggere le segnalazioni di sicurezza nelle istruzioni
d’uso dello strumento (disponibili come file PDF sul CD). Se non si utilizza lo
strumento in accordo alle prescrizioni delle istruzioni d’'uso decadono eventuali
rivendicazioni legate alla responsabilita sul prodotto o alla garanzia.

Consegnare lo strumento a terze persone solo assieme a tali segnalazioni.

Per ulteriori domande o chiarimenti: si prega di rivolgersi al servizio di assistenza
BYK Gardner — www.byk.com/instruments.

Avvertenza!

Le presenti istruzioni d'uso non possono trattare esaustivamente tutte le possibili
considerazioni di sicurezza correlate all'utilizzo della macchina. L'utente &
responsabile di applicare le misure di sicurezza adeguate all'uso dell'apparecchio e
del materiale da sottoporre a prova, facendo riferimento alle presenti istruzioni
d'uso.

Avvertenza!

L'apparecchio per la prova a impatto di sfera lascia cadere da un'altezza notevole
pesi pesanti. Il peso colpisce il campione con notevole forza. Durante il test non
devono trovarsi nell'area di impatto del peso parti del corpo dell'operatore o
indumenti dello stesso.

Avvertenza!
La prova a impatto di sfera potrebbe comportare una rottura del materiale.
L'utente & responsabile di determinare i rischi correlati al materiale di prova.

Avvertenza!
| campioni di prova potrebbero esplodere in seguito all'impatto della sfera.
E necessario indossare una protezione per gli occhi durante I'uso dello strumento.

Avvertenzal

Le prove a impatto di sfera possono provocare forti rumori al momento dell'impatto,
pari o superiori a 95 dBA. Tutto il personale entro I'area di prova deve indossare un
dispositivo di protezione per l'udito.

Avvertenza!

L'apparecchio per la prova a impatto di sfera & costruito e destinato all'uso come
descritto nelle presenti istruzioni d'uso. Utilizzando I'apparecchio per la prova a
impatto di sfera per fini diversi da quelli di destinazione si puo ridurre o annullare la
protezione offerta dai componenti dello strumento. Ne possono quindi derivare
lesioni gravi.

Si prega di rispettare i seguenti punti:
Imparare a conoscere la struttura e le modalita d'uso dello strumento.
Assicurarsi che I'operatore non indossi capi di abbigliamento, e che non abbia
capelli sciolti o gioielli/bigiotteria che possano incastrarsi nei componenti mobili.

Sindrome RSI

La sollecitazione eccessiva di muscoli e tendini di mani, braccia e spalle pud
comportare dolori muscolari, senso di intorpidimento, debolezza e dolori in queste
zone. Determinati movimenti ripetitivi delle mani possono esporre I'operatore ad un
rischio elevato di sviluppare la sindrome RSI.
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Instrucciones de seguridad

.

Sirvase leer las instrucciones de seguridad (incluidas como archivo PDF en el CD)
dadas en el manual de uso del equipo antes de proceder a la puesta en
funcionamiento del mismo. Se declina toda reclamacién en base a la
responsabilidad civil del producto o sobre la garantia cuando el equipo se opera
contrariamente a las disposiciones expuestas en las instrucciones de uso del
mismo. Sirvase entregar el equipo a otras personas solo en conjunto con las
presentes instrucciones.

¢ Alguna cuestion por aclarar?

Sirvase dirigirse al servicio de asistencia al cliente de BYK-Gardner —
www.byk.com/instruments.

jAdvertencia!

El presente manual de uso no puede cubrir todas las consideraciones de seguridad
relacionadas con el uso del equipo. El usuario tiene la responsabilidad de consultar
el presente manual de uso y tomar precauciones de seguridad adecuadas para el
uso del equipo y del material que se quiere probar.

jAdvertencia!

El impactometro hace caer pesos grandes desde una altura considerable.

El peso golpea contra la prueba con mucha fuerza. Durante la prueba, el operador
debe mantener todas las partes de su cuerpo y su ropa alejadas del area de impacto
del peso.

jAdvertencial
La prueba de impacto puede provocar que el material se rompa. El usuario es el
responsable de determinar los riesgos relativos al material de prueba.

jAvvertenza!
Las muestras de prueba podrian explotar al producirse el impacto. Por este motivo,
durante el uso del equipo se debe utilizar proteccion para los ojos.

jAdvertencial

La prueba de impacto puede generar ruidos muy fuertes en el momento de
producirse el impacto. Podrian alcanzarse valores de 95 dBA y superiores. Todo el
personal que se encuentre en el area de prueba debe utilizar protecciéon auditiva.

jAdvertencial

El impactéometro esta disefiado y construido para utilizarse tal como se explica en
el presente manual de uso. Si el impactometro se utiliza con fines diferentes de
aquellos para los cuales ha sido creado, la proteccién que proporcionan los
componentes del equipo podria verse reducida o incluso desaparecer. Podrian
producirse lesiones graves.

Tenga en cuenta lo siguiente:

Familiaricese con la estructura y el funcionamiento del instrumento.

Asegurese de que el operador no utilice ropa holgada, vaya con el pelo suelto o
lleve accesorios que pudieran engancharse en las piezas moviles.

Sindrome del tunel carpiano

Los esfuerzos que deben soportar los musculos y los tendones de las manos, los
brazos y los hombros pueden provocar rigidez muscular, entumecimiento, debilidad
y dolor en estas zonas. Determinados movimientos repetitivos de las manos
pueden exponer al operador a un mayor riesgo de padecer el sindrome del tunel
carpiano.
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Instrugcdes de segurancga

Leia as instrugbes de seguranga no manual de instrugdes antes de colocar o
aparelho em funcionamento (disponivel como ficheiro PDF no CD). Reivindicagoes
devido a responsabilidade pelo produto ou garantia ficam sem efeito se o aparelho
for operado de modo contrario as determinagdes do manual de instrugdes.
Entregue este aparelho a outras pessoas somente junto com estas instrucdes.
Tem alguma duvida?

Entre em contacto com a assisténcia ao cliente da BYK-Gardner —
www.byk.com/instruments.

Aviso!

Este manual de instrugbes n&o pode tratar todas as consideragoes de seguranga
relacionadas a sua utilizagéo. E de responsabilidade do utilizador consultar este
manual de instru¢cdes e adotar medidas de seguranca adequadas a utilizagéo do
aparelho e ao respetivo material a ser ensaiado.

Aviso!

O aparelho de ensaio de impacto provoca a queda de corpos pesados de uma
altura consideravel. O peso atinge a amostra com grande forga de impacto. Durante
0 ensaio, partes do corpo do operador ou suas roupas ndo devem permanecer na
zona de impacto do peso.

Aviso!
Ensaios de impacto podem causar a ruptura do material durante o ensaio. E de
responsabilidade do utilizador verificar os riscos relativos ao material de ensaio.

Aviso!
Amostras de ensaio podem explodir quando do impacto da esfera. E necessario
usar uma protecao para os olhos durante a utilizagéo do aparelho.

Aviso!

O ensaio de impacto pode causar ruidos muito altos no momento do impacto. Estes
podem ultrapassar 95 dBA. Todo o pessoal presente na area de ensaio deve portar
uma protegao auditiva.

Aviso!

O aparelho de ensaio de impacto é projetado e destinado a aplicagéo conforme
descrito neste manual de instrugdes. O uso do aparelho de ensaio de impacto para
outros fins, diferentes da finalidade para a qual foi projetado, pode reduzir e eliminar
a protegdo proporcionada pelos componentes do aparelho. Como consequéncia
podem ocorrer ferimentos graves.

Favor observar os seguintes pontos:
Familiarize-se com a estrutura do aparelho e com a operacgao do instrumento.
Certifiqgue-se que o operador néo esteja a usar roupas e cabelos soltos ou jéias
que possam ser recolhidas por pegas em movimento.

Sindrome RSI (lesdo de esforgo repetitivo)

A sobrecarga dos musculos e tenddes nas maos, bragos e ombros pode causar
dores musculares, dorméncia, fraqueza e dores nestas regides. Movimentos
manuais repetitivos podem expor o operador a um risco elevado de desenvolver a
sindrome RSI.
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Lees voor het in gebruik nemen de veiligheidsinstructies in de handleiding van het
apparaat (staat als PDF-bestand op de CD). Claims op grond van
productaansprakelijkheid of garantie zijn uitgesloten wanneer het apparaat tegen de
bepalingen van de handleiding wordt gebruikt.

Geef dit apparaat alleen samen met deze instructies door aan andere personen.
Hebt u vragen?

Neem dan contact op met de BYK-Gardner-klantenservice —
www.byk.com/instruments.

Waarschuwing!

In deze handleiding kunnen niet alle veiligheidsaspecten worden behandeld die
samenhangen met het gebruik. De gebruiker is ervoor verantwoordelijk om deze
handleiding te raadplegen en gepaste veiligheidsmaatregelen te nemen voor het
gebruik van het instrument en het te testen materiaal.

Waarschuwing!

Het valproefinstrument laat zware gewichten vallen vanaf een aanzienlijke hoogte.
Het gewicht valt met grote kracht op het monster. Tijdens de test moet de operator
ervoor zorgen dat hij niet met lichaamsdelen of kleding binnen het inslagbereik van
het gewicht komt.

Waarschuwing!

Valproeven kunnen ervoor zorgen dat het materiaal breekt. De gebruiker is
verantwoordelijk voor het beoordelen van de risico's die met het testmateriaal zijn
verbonden.

Waarschuwing!
Testmonsters kunnen bij het inslaan van de kogel exploderen. Tijdens het gebruik
van het apparaat is het dragen van oogbescherming verplicht.

Waarschuwing!

Valproeven kunnen op het moment van inslag een zeer hard geluid produceren.
Dit kan 95 dBA of harder zijn. Binnen de testzone moet het voltallige personeel
gehoorbescherming dragen.

Waarschuwing!

Het valproefinstrument is gebouwd en bedoeld voor het gebruik zoals dat in deze
handleiding wordt beschreven. Door het valproefinstrument voor andere doeleinden
dan waarvoor het is ontworpen te gebruiken, kan de bescherming die de onderdelen
van het instrument bieden, afnemen of zelfs teniet worden gedaan. Ernstig letsel
kan het gevolg zijn.

Houdt u zich aan de volgende punten:

Zorg dat u vertrouwd raakt met de constructie en de bediening van het instrument.
De operator mag geen sieraden, loszittende kleding en/of los haar dragen die in
de bewegende delen kunnen vastraken.

RSI

Te zware belasting van spieren en pezen in de handen, armen en schouders
kunnen in deze lichaamsdelen spierpijn, een doof gevoel, een zwak gevoel en/of
pijn veroorzaken. Bepaalde, zich herhalende handbewegingen kunnen voor de
operator een verhoogd risico vormen op het ontwikkelen van RSI.
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Sikkerhedsanvisninger

Lees sikkerhedshenvisningerne i apparatets betjeningsvejledning for idriftssettelsen
(findes som Adobe-fil pa cd’en). Drives apparatet ikke som beskrevet i
betjeningsvejledningen bortfalder ethvert krav inden for rammerne af produktansvar
og garanti.

Apparatet ma kun gives videre til andre sammen med disse henvisninger.

Har du spergsmal?

Henvend dig til BYK-Gardners kundeservice — www.byk.com/instruments.

Advarsel!

Naerveerende driftsvejledning kan ikke omfatte alle sikkerhedsaspekter, som kan
opsta under anvendelsen. Det er underlagt brugerens eget ansvar at bruge
naerveerende driftsvejledning og serge for passende sikkerhedsforholdsregler for
apparatets brug samt materialet, der skal testes.

Advarsel!
Faldprgvningsapparater lader tunge vaegte falde ned fra en vis hgjde.
Vaegten rammer testobjektet med en hgj kraft. Operatgrens legemsdele samt tgj ma

ikke veere i veegtens faldomrade under testen.

Advarsel!
Faldpravningsapparatet kan gdelaegge materialet. Det er underlagt brugerens eget
ansvar at fastsla de risici, der er forboundet med testmaterialet.

Advarsel!
Testpraver kan eksplodere ved kuglens nedslag. Der skal bruges gjenvaern under
apparatets brug.

Advarsel!

Faldprevningsapparater kan forarsage meget hgj larm, nar testobjektet rammes.
Larmen kan overstige 95 dBA. Der skal bruges hgreveern af hele personalet i
testomradet.

Advarsel!

Faldprgvningsapparatet er konstrueret og dimensioneret til brug som beskrevet i
naerveerende driftsvejledning. Bruges faldprgvningsapparatet til andet end det
tilsigtede formal, kan dette forringe eller gdelaegge beskyttelsen pga. apparatets
dele. Alvorlige kvaestelser kan veere folgen.

Veer opmaerksom pa falgende punkter:
Seet dig ind apparatets opbygning og betjening.
Kontrollér, at operatgren ikke baerer lgst tgj, last har eller smykker, som de
beveegelige dele kan gribe fat i.

Belastningsskader

Overbelastning af muskler og sener i heender, arme og skuldre kan medfere
muskelgmhed, dgvhedsfornemmelse, nedseettelse af brug samt smerter i disse
regioner. Bestemte handbeveaegelser, der gentager sig meget, udsaetter brugeren
for en hgij risiko for belastningsskader.
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Séakerhetsanvisningar

.

.

Léas fore idrifttagandet sakerhetsanvisningarna i bruksanvisningen till instrumentet
(ingar som PDF-fil pa CD:n). Ansprak fran produktansvar eller garanti ar uteslutet,
nar instrumentet drivs mot bestdmmelserna i bruksanvisningen.

Lamna detta instrument vidare till andra personer endast med dessa anvisningar.
Har du fragor?

Vand dig till kundtjansten hos BYK-Gardner — www.byk.com/instruments.

Varning!

Denna bruksanvisning kan inte behandla alla séakerhetsfragor, som star i samband
med anvandningen. Det ar anvandarens ansvar att soka rad i denna bruksanvisning
och vidtaga lampliga sakerhetsatgarder for anvandningen av instrumentet och
respektive material som ska testas.

Varning!

Kulslagsprovaren later tunga vikter falla fran ansenlig hojd. Vikten traffar provet med
stor kraft. Provarens kroppsdelar eller klader far inte befinna sig i viktens
inslagsomrade under testet.

Varning!
Kulslagsprovning kan leda till att materialet bryts sdnder. Det tillhér anvandarens
ansvarsomrade att faststélla vilka risker som ar férbundna med testmaterialet.

Varning!
Testprover kan explodera vid kulans inslag. Ett 6gonskydd maste baras under
anvandningen av instrumentet.

Varning!

Kulslagsprovning kan férorsaka mycket starkt buller i det dgonblick inslaget sker.
Detta kan vara 95 dBA och mer. Horselskydd maste baras av hela personalen i
testomradet.

Varning!

Kulslagsprovaren ar konstruerad och avsedd for den anvandning som beskrivs i
denna bruksanvisning. Att anvanda kulslagsprovaren fér andra &ndamal &n som
den &r gjord for, kan minska eller undanréja skyddet fran instrumentets
bestandsdelar. Svara personskador kan bli foljden.

Beakta féljande punkter:
Gor dig fértrogen med uppbyggnaden och mandvreringen av instrumentet.
Sakerstall att provaren inte bar |6st sittande klader, har eller smycken, som kan
fastna i de rérliga delarna.

RSI-syndrom

Overanstrangning av muskler och senor i hander, armar och skuldror kan férorsaka
traningsvark, domningar och smartor i dessa regioner. Vissa handrorelser som
upprepas kan utsatta provaren for en hog risk att utveckla RSI-syndrom.
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Sikkerhetshenvisninger NORSK

Sikkerhetsanvisninger

Les sikkerhetsanvisningene i apparatets bruksanvisning fer du tar apparatet i bruk
(som PDF-fil pa CDen). Krav ut fra produktansvar eller garanti er utelukket hvis
apparatet benyttes imot bestemmelsene i bruksanvisningen.

Lever dette apparatet bare sammen med disse anvisningene videre til andre
personer.

Har du sparsmal?

Henvend deg til BYK-Gardner-kundeservice — www.byk.com/instruments.

Advarsel!

Denne bruksanvisningen kan ikke behandle alle sikkerhetshensyn som star i
forbindelse med bruken. Det er brukerens eget ansvar a ta denne bruksanvisningen
til hjelp og a treffe rimelige sikkerhetstiltak for bruken av apparatet og materialet som
til enhver tid skal testes.

Advarsel!

Kuleslagtesteren lar tunge vekter falle ned fra en betraktelig heyde. Vekten treffer
preveemnet med stor kraft. Operaterens kroppsdeler eller bekledning ma ikke
befinne seg i vektens nedslagsomrade under testen.

Advarsel!
Kuleslagprevingen kan fgre til at materialet knuses. Det er brukerens ansvar a
fastsla hvilke risikoer som er knyttet til testmaterialet.

Advarsel!
Testpravene kan eksplodere nar kulene slar ned pa dem. Det er derfor ngdvendig
a bruke gyebeskyttelse under bruken av apparatet.

Advarsel!

Kuleslagtesting kan forarsake sveert sterke lyder i det gyeblikket nedslaget finner
sted. Disse lydene kan tilsvare 95 dBA og mer. Derfor ma alt personell i testomradet
bruke et hgrselsvern.

Advarsel!

Kuleslagtesteren er konstruert og bestemt til bruk slik det beskrives i denne
bruksanvisningen. Brukes kuleslagtesteren til andre formal enn de den er konsipert
til, kan fere til at beskyttelsen gjennom apparatets bestanddeler reduseres eller blir
helt borte. Alvorlig personskade kan veere fglgene.

Vennligst merk fglgende punkter:
Gjer deg fortrolig med apparatets struktur og hvordan instrumentet betjenes.
Forviss deg om at operatgren ikke har pa seg lgstsittende klaer, har utslatt har
eller beerer smykker som kan sette seg fast i deler som beveger seg.

RSI-syndrom

Overbelastning av muskler og sener i hendene, armene og skuldrene kan fare til
stelhet, nummenhet, svekkelse av og smerter i disse kroppsdelene.

Visse gjentatte handbevegelser kan utsette operatgren for en hgy risiko for
utviklingen av RSI-syndromet.
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suomi CFD Turvallisuusohjeet

Turvallisuusohjeet

.

.

Lue kayttdohjeissa (PDF-tiedosto CD-levylla) olevat turvallisuusohjeet ennen
laitteen kayttdonottoa. Tuotevastuuta ja takuuta koskevat vaateet raukeavat, jos
laitetta on kaytetty kayttdohjeen maaraysten vastaisesti.

Luovuta tama laite toiselle henkildlle vain yhdessa naiden ohjeiden kanssa.
Onko sivulla kysyttavaa?

Ota yhteys BYK-Gardner-asiakaspalveluun — www.byk.com/instruments.

Varoitus!

Tassa kayttdohjeessa ei voida huomioida kaikkia turvallisuuskysymyksia, joita
kayton yhteydessa esiintyy. Kayttdjan vastuulla on noudattaa naita kayttdohjeita ja
esitettyja turvallisuusmaarayksia laitteen kaytdssa ja testattavan materiaalin
kasittelyssa.

Varoitus!

Kuulaiskutesterin avulla voidaan pudottaa raskaita painoja huomattavan korkealta.
Paino iskeytyy koekappaleeseen suurella voimalla. Kayttdjan kehon osat tai
vaatteet eivat saa olla painon iskualueella testauksen aikana.

Varoitus!
Kuulaiskutestaus voi aiheuttaa materiaalin rikkoutumisen. Kayttajan vastuulla on
maaritella testattavaan materiaaliin liittyvat riskit.

Varoitus!
Koekappale voi rajahtaa kuulan iskusta. Laitteen kayton aikana on kaytettava
silmasuojaimia.

Varoitus!

Kuulaiskutestaus voi aiheuttaa erittdin voimakkaan meludanen iskuhetkella.

Se voi olla yli 95 dBA. Kaikkien testausalueella olevien henkildiden tulee kayttaa
kuulonsuojaimia.

Varoitus!

Kuulaiskutesteri on rakennettu ja tarkoitettu kaytettavaksi kayttdohjeiden
mukaisesti. Jos kuulaiskutesteria kdytetddn muuhun kuin sen suunniteltuun
kayttétarkoitukseen, laitteen rakenneosien suojaus voi heikentya tai poistua
kokonaan. Seurauksena voi olla vakava loukkaantuminen.

Huomioi seuraavat kohdat:

Tutustu laitteen rakenteeseen ja toimintaan.

Varmista, ettei kayttaja pida sellaisia vaatteita, hiusasetelmia tai koruja, jotka
voisivat tarttua kiinni liikkkuviin osiin.

RSI-oireyhtyma

Lihasten ja janteiden ylirasitus voi aiheuttaa kasien, kasivarsien ja olkapaiden
alueen lihaskipuja, tunnottomuutta, kipua ja sarkya. Tietyt toistuvat kasiliikkeet
voivat edesauttaa RSI-oireyhtyman kehittymisen riskia.
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Wskazdwki bezpieczenstwa POLSKI

Wskazoéwki bezpieczenstwa

Przed uruchomieniem nalezy przeczyta¢ wskazowki bezpieczenstwa zawarte w
instrukcji obstugi urzadzenia (znajdujace;j sie jako plik PDF na ptycie CD).
Roszczenia wynikajace z odpowiedzialnosci za produkt lub gwarancji s
wykluczone, jezeli urzadzenie uzywane jest wbrew postanowieniom jego instrukcji
obstugi. Urzgdzenie nalezy przekazywac innym osobom jedynie razem z tymi
wskazowkami. Macie Panstwo jakie$ pytania?

Prosimy zwréci¢ sig do serwisu klienta BYK-Gardner — www.byk.com/instruments.

Ostrzezeniel

W niniejszej instrukcji obstugi nie ma mozliwo$ci omoéwienia wszystkich zagadnien
bezpieczenstwa zwigzanych z zastosowaniem przez uzytkownika. Uzytkownik
ponosi odpowiedzialno$¢ za korzystanie z niniejszej instrukcji obstugi oraz za
przedsiewziecie stosownych srodkow bezpieczenstwa w odniesieniu do
uzytkowania urzgdzenia oraz kazdego przeznaczonego do testowania materiatu.

Ostrzezenie!

W testerze udarnosci metoda spadajace;j kuli ciezarki o duzej masie opadajg ze
znacznej wysokosci. Ciezarek uderza w prébke z duzg sitg. Czesci ciata operatora
lub jego odziez nie moga znajdowac sie w trakcie testu w obszarze uderzenia
ciezarka.

Ostrzezenie!

Badanie udarnosci metodg spadajacej kuli moze prowadzi¢ do rozbicia materiatu.
Uzytkownik ponosi odpowiedzialnos¢ za okreslenie zagrozen zwigzanych z
testowanym materiatem.

Ostrzezenie!
Probki testowe moga eksplodowac na skutek uderzenia kuli. W trakcie uzytkowania
urzgdzenia nalezy stosowac¢ srodki ochrony oczu.

Ostrzezenie!

Badanie udarnosci metodg spadajacej kuli moze w chwili uderzenia generowac
dzwigki o0 znacznej gtosnosci. Ich natezenie moze osiggac lub przekraczac wartos¢
95 dBA. Caty personel w strefie testowej musi korzystaé ze srodkéw ochrony stuchu.

Ostrzezenie!

Tester udarnosci metodg spadajacej kuli skonstruowano i zaprojektowano do
zastosowania opisanego w niniejszej instrukcji obstugi. Stosowanie testera
udarnosci metoda spadajacej kuli do celdéw réznigcych sie od tych, do ktérych zostat
zaprojektowany, moze prowadzi¢ do ograniczenia lub catkowitego zniesienia
ochrony zapewnianej przez czesci sktadowe urzadzenia. W konsekwencji moze
dojs$¢ do ciezkich obrazen.

Prosze przestrzegaé nastepujgcych punktow:
nalezy zapoznac¢ sie z konstrukcjg urzadzenia oraz sposobem obstugi przyrzadu.
nalezy zapewni¢, aby operator nie nosit luznej odziezy i wtoséw ani bizuterii, ktére
mogtyby zosta¢ pochwycone przez ruchome elementy.

Zesp6t RSI

Przecigzenie migsni i Sciegien w rekach, ramionach oraz barkach moze by¢
przyczyng boélu miesni, braku czucia, ostabienia oraz béléw w tych regionach ciata.
Okreslone powtarzalne ruchy rgk mogg wigzac si¢ dla operatora z wysokim
ryzykiem rozwoju zespotu RSI.
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CESKY (C2 Bezped&nostni pokyny

Bezpeénostni pokyny

.

Pred uvedenim zafizeni do provozu si prectéte bezpecnostni pokyny uvedené v
navodu k jeho obsluze (je uloZen ve formatu PDF na CD). V pfipadé, Ze vyrobek byl
pouzivan v rozporu s ustanovenimi navodu, jsou naroky vyplyvajici z odpovédnosti
za jeho vady &i ze zaruéni Ihlty vylouceny. PFfi predani vyrobku dal§im osobam je
treba k nému pfilozit i tyto bezpe€nostni pokyny. Mate néjaké dotazy?

Pokud ano, obratte se laskavé na zakaznicky servis firmy BYK-Gardner —
www.byk.com/instruments.

Varovani!

Zohlednit v rdmci tohoto navodu k obsluze vy&erpavajicim zplisobem v§echny
mozné Uvahy na téma zajisténi bezpecnosti v ramci prace se zafizenim nelze. Mira
studovani navodu k obsluze a prakticky pristup k prevenci resp. pfijimani
pfiméfenych preventivnich opatfeni za Uc¢elem zajiténi bezpecnosti pfi praci se
zafizenim a testovanym materialem spada do odpovédnosti uzivatele.

Varovani!

Zafizeni na zkousku narazem kulového télesa funguje na principu padu tézkych
predmétd z velké vysky. Pfedméty narazeji do zkouseného vzorku velkou silou.
Béhem zkousky je zakazano jakkoliv zasahovat do prostoru padu a narazu
kulového télesa, tj. ani ¢astmi téla, ani odévem.

Varovani!

Zkouska narazem kulového télesa muze vést i k destrukci zkouseného materialu.
Ovérovani pfipadnych rizik ve vztahu k testovanému materialu spada do
odpovédnosti uzivatele.

Varovani!
Narazem kulového télesa muaze dojit také k vybuchu testovanych vzorkl. Béhem
prace se zafizenim je nutno nosit vhodné chranice oci.

Varovani!

V momentu narazu mize byt zkouska narazem kulového télesa velmi hlu¢na. Hluk
mUze dosahovat 95 dBA i vice. V testovacim prostoru musi proto véechen persondl
bez vyjimky pouzivat vhodné chranice sluchu.

Varovani!

Zafizeni na zkousku narazem kulového télesa bylo zkonstruovano a je uréeno pro
pouziti vyhradné zptsobem popsanym v tomto navodu k obsluze. V prfipadé pouziti
zafizeni na zkousku narazem kulového télesa za jinym ucelem, nez tim, pro ktery
bylo navrzeno, by mohlo dojit ke snizeni nebo kompletnimu odpadnuti ochrany
jednotlivych ¢asti. Pak by hrozily tézké urazy.

Dulezité zasady:

Dobfe se zorientujte v principu a vystavbé zafizeni a ve funkcich jednotlivych
ovladacich prvka.

Zaijistéte, Ze obsluha bude dbat na spravny odév, tak aby nehrozilo zachyceni o
pohyblivé ¢asti zafizeni, coz se tyka i Upravy Ucesu a noseni Sperk.

Syndrom RSI

PretéZzovani svalu a Slach rukou, pazi a ramen se muze v téchto partiich projevovat
polamanim, Unavou, znecitlivénim, slabosti a bolesti. Obsluze vykonavajici
opakované urcité stereotypni pohyby rukou hrozi velké riziko syndromu z
opakovaného pretizeni, syndromu RSI.
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Bezpednostné pokyny (SK> SLOVENSKY

Bezpednostné pokyny

Pre uvedenim do prevadzky si precitajte bezpecnostné pokyny v navode na obsluhu
pristroja (subor PDF na CD). Naroky z ru¢enia za vyrobok alebo zaruku su vylu¢ené
v pripade, ak sa pristroj pouziva v rozpore s ustanoveniami navodu na obsluhu.
Tento pristroj odovzdajte d'al§im osobam len spolu s tymito pokynmi.

Mate otazky?

Obratte sa na sluzby zakaznikom spolo¢nosti BYK-Gardner —
www.byk.com/instruments.

Varovanie!

Tento navod na prevadzku nedokaze spomenut’ vSetky bezpecnostné problém, ku
ktorym dochéadza v suvislosti s pouzitim. Je povinnostou pouzivatela pouzit’ tento
navod k prevadzke ako pomdcku a v priebehu pouzivania zariadenia a prislusného
skusaného materialu uskutocnit’ primerané bezpecnostné opatrenia.

Varovanie!

Skusobné guldckove zariadenie umoziuje nechat' padat’ tazké zavazia zo znacnej
vySky. Zavazie trafi vzorku velkou silou. Obsluha nesmie ¢astami svojho tela alebo
svojim odevom v priebehu skusky zasahovat' do priestoru narazu zavazia.

Varovanie! .
Skusanie narazom guldcky by mohlo viest’ k tomu, Ze sa materiél prelomi.
Povinnostou pouzivatela je urcit’ rizika spojené so skisanym materialom.

Varovanie! .
Skusobné vzorky mézu pri naraze gulécky vybuchnut. Pocas pouzivania zariadenia
sa musi nosit’ ochrana zraku.

Varovanie! B .

Skuska narazom gulé¢ky méze vytvarat' velky hluk v momente narazu.

Tento by mohol mat’ 95 dBA a viac. VSetci pracovnici v priestore skii§ania musia
nosit' ochranu sluchu.

Varovanie! .

SkuSobné zariadenie na skusanie narazom guldcky je skonstruované a uréené pre
také pouZzitie, aké je popisané v tomto navode na prevadzku. V pripade, ak sa
skusobné zariadenie na skuSanie narazom gulé¢ky pouziva na iné ucely, nez na
aké bolo navrhnuté, mdéze sa redukovat’ alebo odstranit’ ochrana sucast'ami
zariadenia. Dosledkom mézu byt vazne zranenia.

Dodrzte, prosim, nasledovné body:

Oboznamte sa s konstrukciou a obsluhou zariadenia.

Zabezpeéte, aby obsluha nenosila voiny odev, vlasy alebo bizutériu, ktoré by sa
mohli zachytit’ o pohyblivé diely.

RSI syndrém

Pretazenie svalov a Sliach ruk, ramien a pliec méze v tychto spdsobit’ svalovu
horucku, hluchotu, slabost’ a bolesti. Urcité, opakujice sa pohyby rak mézu obsluhu
vystavit' vysokému riziku vytvorenia RSI syndromu.
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SLOVENSCINA (SD Varnostni napotki

Varnostni napotki

Pred prvo uporabo preberite varnostna navodila v navodilu za uporabo naprave (v
datoteki PDF na CD-ju). Pravice iz jamstva za proizvode in garancije so izklju¢ene,
Ce se naprava uporablja v nasprotju z dolo¢bami v navodilu za uporabo.

Napravo drugim osebam izrocite le skupaj s temi navodili.

Imate kakrsna koli vprasanja?

Obrnite se na sluzbo za stranke podjetja BYK-Gardner na spletnem naslovu
www.byk.com/instruments.

Opozorilo!

V teh navodilih za uporabo niso obravnavani vsi varnostni vidiki v zvezi z uporabo
te naprave. Uporabnik je dolzan upostevati ta navodila za uporabo in poskrbeti za
ustrezne varnostne ukrepe pri uporabi naprave in ravnanju s konkretnim
materialom, ki ga preizkusa.

Opozorilo!

PreizkuSevalnik z udarno kroglo sprosti udarec z veliko maso iz znatne visine.
Masa ucinkuje na preizku$anec z veliko silo. Uporabnik mora med preizkusom
umakniti dele svojega telesa in svojo obleko iz obmocja udarca.

Opozorilo!
Preizku$anje z udarno kroglo lahko povzroéi razbitie materiala. Vsa tveganja v
povezavi s preizku$anim materialom nosi uporabnik sam.

Opozorilo!
Udarec s kroglo lahko povzro¢i, da preizkusanec raznese. Med uporabo naprave je
obvezno nosenje osebne varovalne opreme za zas¢ito oci.

Opozorilo!

PreizkuSanje z udarno kroglo lahko v trenutku udarca povzroci zelo glasen hrup.
Nastali hrup lahko doseze 95 dBA ali ve¢. Vse osebe v obmocju preizkusanja
morajo nositi osebno varovalno opremo za zascito sluha.

Opozorilo!

PreizkuSevalnik z udarno kroglo je zasnovan in predviden za namen, ki je opisan v
teh navodilih za uporabo. Ce se preizkuSevalnik z udarno kroglo uporabi v druge
namene, lahko sestavni deli naprave izgubijo svojo varnostno funkcijo.

Posledica tega so lahko hude telesne poskodbe.

Upostevajte naslednje tocke:

Seznanite se z zgradbo naprave in pravilnim upravljanjem instrumenta.
Uporabnik ne sme nositi nakita, spuscenih dolgih las ali oblacil, ki se lahko
zapletejo med gibljive dele.

Sindrom RSI

Cezmerno naprezanje misic in tetiv v dlaneh, rokah in ramah lahko povzro¢i vnetje
misic, odrevenelost, ob&utek Sibkosti in bolecine v teh predelih.

Nekateri ponavljajoci se gibi rok lahko uporabnika izpostavijo visokemu tveganju za
razvoj sindroma RSI.
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Biztonsagi

Utmutatasok (HD MAGYAR

Biztonsagi utmutatasok

Uzembevétel elétt olvassak el a késziilék kezelési utasitasaban 1évé biztonsagi
Utmutatasokat (mint PDF-fajl a CD-n talalhatd). Termékfelelésségi vagy garancialis
igények kizartak, amennyiben a késziiléket nem a kezelési utasitasok
rendelkezéseinek megfeleléen hasznaltak.

Ezt a készlléket csak ezekkel az utasitasokkal egyltt szabad masoknak
tovabbadni.

Vannak kérdéseik?

Forduljanak a BYK-Gardner lgyfélszolgalatahoz — www.byk.com/instruments.

Vigyazat!

Ebben a hasznalati utasitasban nincs lehetéség kitérni a hasznalataval kapcsolatos
Osszes biztonsagi tényezére. A felhasznalo felelésségi korébe tartozik a jelen
hasznalati utasitas tanacsait figyelembe venni és megfelelé biztonsagi
intézkedéseket alkalmazni a készlilék és a mindenkori bevizsgaland6 anyag
hasznalatahoz.

Vigyazat!

Az ejtésulyos Utésallésag vizsgalo készilék nagy sulyokat ejt meglehetésen nagy
magassagbol. A suly nagy erdvel litkdzik a mintadarabba. A kezel6 testrészei vagy
ruhazata nem tartézkodhat a teszt alatt a suly becsapddasi terlletében.

Vigyazat!
Az ejtbsulyos Utésallésag vizsgalat eléidézheti az anyag széttorését. A felhasznalo
kotelessége megallapitani a vizsgalandé anyaggal kapcsolatban Iévé kockazatokat.

Vigyazat!
A vizsgalando mintak a golyé becsapddasakor felrobbanhatnak.
A készilék hasznalata kézben szemvédét kell viselni.

Vigyazat!

Az ejtésulyos Utésallésag vizsgalat kézben a becsapddas pillanataban nagyon
hangos zaj keletkezhet. Ez elérheti a 95 dBA-t és ennél magasabb értékeket is. A
vizsgalati tertileten belll minden személynek hallasvédét kell viselni.

Vigyazat!

Az ejtésulyos Utésallésag vizsgalo készillék a hasznalati utasitasban leirt
felhasznalasra tervezték és erre a célra készilt. Ha az ejtsulyos utésallésag
vizsgalo késziléket a tervezettdl elterd célra hasznaljak, akkor a készilék részei
altal nyujtott védelem csdkkenhet vagy megsziinhet. Sulyos sériilések
kévetkezhetnek be.

Kérjiik, vegye figyelembe a kdvetkezbket:

Ismerkedjen meg a készlilék felépitésével és a mliszer kezelésével.
Gondoskodjon arrdl, hogy a kezeld ne viselje lazan az 6ltézékét, a hajat kibontva
vagy ékszert, amelyek beakadhatnak a mozgé alkatrészekbe.

RSI-szindréma

A kezek, karok és vallak izmainak és szalagjainak tulterhelése ezeken a terlileteken
izomlazat, zsibbadast, erétlenséget és fajdalmat okozhat. Bizonyos ismétl6dé
kézmozdulatok kdvetkeztében a kezelbére nézve nagy az RSI-szindréma
kialakulasanak kockazata.
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ROMANIA Instructiuni de siguranta

Prevederi de siguranta

nainte de punere in functiune cititi prevederile de siguranta din instructiunile de
utilizare ale aparatului (se gaseste pe CD in format PDF). Dreptul la raspundere
produs si la garantie se exclud daca aparatul se foloseste contrar prevederilor din
instructiunile de utilizare.

Predati aparatul numai impreuna cu aceste instructuni.

Aveti intrebari?

Adresati-va serviciului de clienti BYK-Gardner — www.byk.com/instruments.

Avertizare!

Aceste instructiuni de utilizare nu pot include totalitatea considerentelor de
securitate legate de utilizare. Este responsabilitatea utilizatorului de a consulta
aceste instructiuni de utilizare si de a lua masuri adecvate de siguranta si de
preventie pentru utilizarea aparatului si a fiecarui material de testat.

Avertizare!

Aparatul de testare cu lovitura de bila foloseste greutati mari care cad de la inaltimi
considerabile. Greutatea loveste produsul testat cu o forta ridicata. Partile corpului
operatorului sau hainele acestuia nu au voie sa fie in zona de impact a greutatii.

Avertizare!
Testarea prin lovitura de bila poate duce la spargerea materialului.
Este resposabilitatea operatorului de a stabili riscurile legate de materialul de testat.

Avertizare! R
Probele testate pot exploda in urma impactului bilei. In timpul utilizarii aparatului
trebuie sa purtati o protectie adecvata pentru ochi.

Avertizare!

In momentul impactului, testarea prin lovitura cu bila poate fi foarte zgomotoasa.
Poate atinge si chiar depasi 95 dBA. In zona de testare, intregul personal trebuie sa
poarte echipament de protectie auditiva.

Avertizare!

Aparatul de testare prin lovitura de bila este construit si prevazut pentru utilizarea
descrisa in aceste instructiuni de utilizare. Folosirea aparatului de testare cu lovitura
de bila pentru alte scopuri decat cele pentru care a fost proiectat poate reduce sau
anula protectia prin componentele aparatului. Ca urmare poate duce la accidentari
grave.

Va rugdm sa respectafi urmatoarele:

Familiarizati-va cu constructia aparatului si operarea instrumentului.

Asigurati-va ca operatorul nu poarta haine, par sau bijuterii largi care pot fi prinse
de piesele in miscare.

Sindromul RSI

Suprasolicitarea muschilor si tendoanelor mainilor, bratelor si umerilor poate duce
la febra musculara, amorteala, slabiciune si dureri in aceste regiuni. Anumite
miscari repetitive ale mainilor pot insemna un pericol ridicat pentru aparitia
sindromului RSI.
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YkasaHusi 3a 6e30nacHOCT Bbrnrapcku

Yka3aHua 3a 6esonacHocCT

A
A
A

Mpeawn aa nycHeTe yCTPOWCTBOTO B AECTBME, NpoyeTeTe yka3aHusiTa 3a
6e30nacHOCT B pbKOBOACTBOTO 3a 06Cny»BaHe Ha YCTPOMCTBOTO (CbAbpXa ce B
CD-To kaTo pdf-carin). N3knioyBaT ce npeTeHLmMn Bb3 OCHOBA Ha OTFOBOPHOCTTA 3a
NpoAyKTa Unu rapaHuusTa, ako yCTPOWCTBOTO Ce U3Mon3Ba B NPOTUBOPEYMnE C
npeanucaHusita B pbkoBOACTBOTO 3a obcnyxsaHe. MNpenasalite ToBa yCTPOWCTBO
Ha Apyru nuua camo 3aefHo C HacTosILLMTe yKkasdaHus. VimaTte nv Bbnpocun?
Ob6bpHeTe ce kbM oTAena 3a obcnyxsaHe Ha knueHTn Ha BYK Gardner —
www.byk.com/instruments.

MpepynpexaeHue!

ToBa pbKOBOACTBO 3a eKkcryioaTaumsi He Moxe Aa o6XBaHe BCUYKM acnekTy Ha
6e3onacHOCTTa, KOUTO ca CBbP3aHu C BalLeTo npunoxeHue. OTrOBOPHOCT Ha
noTpeGuTens Ha ToBa PLKOBOACTBO 3a eKcrifioatauys e Aa ro B3eme npeasua v aa
OCbLUECTBY Mepku 3a 6e30MacHOCT 3a M3MNoN3BaHe Ha ypeaa U CbOTBETHO
TecTBaHus maTtepwarn.

MpepynpexaeHue!

MalunHaTa 3a U3NMTBaHe Ha yaap nycka TeXecCTu OT 3HaYUTENHa BUCOYMHA.
TexecTTa yapsi TECTOBUSI MaTepuman ¢ ronsima cuna. Yactu ot TanoTto Ha
onepartopa unu oT HEroBoTo 06JIekno He TpsibBa Aa ca B 3o0HaTa Ha yaapa Ha
TEXecTTa Nno Bpeme Ha TecTa.

MpepynpexaeHue!
ManuTBaHeTo Ha yaap Moxe Aa goBeae 4o cyynBaHe Ha maTtepuana. OTroBopHOCT
Ha I'IOTpeGI/ITenFl € [ja YyCTaHOBW pUCKoBeTEe, CBbpP3aHu C TECTOBUA MaTepuarn.

MpepynpexaeHue!
TecToBuTEe NpobuM MoraT Aa ekcnnogupaTt Npu U3NMTBAHETO Ha yaap.
Mpu n3nonssaHeTo Ha ypena TpsibBa Aa ce HOCK 3aLLMTa Ha ouunTe.

MpepynpexaeHue!

M3nuTBaHeTO Ha yaap Moxe Aa NPpUYMHU MHOFO CUMHW LLYMOBE B MOMEHTA Ha
yaapa. Te morat ga gocturHat 95 dBA 1 noseye. Llenusat nepcoHan B 3oHaTa Ha
TecTa TpsibBa ja HOCK 3alumMTa Ha cryxa.

MpepynpexaeHue!

YpenbT 3a M3nUTBaHe Ha yaap € KOHCTPyMpaH U NpeHa3HayveH 3a U3non3BaHe,
KaKTo e onvcaHo B TOBa pbKOBOACTBO 3a ekcrnnoatauus. M3non3saHeTo Ha ypeaa
3a U3NUTBaHE Ha yaap 3a Lenu, pasnuyHu OT Teau, 3a KOUTO € KOHCTPYMpaH, Moxe
[a Hamanu unu aHynupa sawurara oT YacTuTe Ha ypeaa. Morat aa nocnegsat
TEXKN HapaHABaHWs1.

Mons, cvbniogaBaiite cnegHUTe TOUKM:
3anosHaliTe ce ¢ KOHCTPYKUMSATa Ha ypeaa 1 06CnyKBaHETO Ha MHCTPYMEHTA.
Y6epnete ce, Ye onepaTopbT HAMa CBOGOAHN APEXU U KOCU UK YKpaLLEHUs,
KOUTO MoraT Aa 6baT 3axBaHaTu OT ABWKELLUTE Ce YacTu.

RSI-cuHapom

MpeToBapBaHETO Ha MYCKYNUTE U CYXOXUNUaTa B ANaHuTe, pbLETE U paMeHeTe
MOXe Aia NpU4nHM 6onka B MyCKynuTe, U3TpbrBaHe, cnabocT 1 6onkM B TE3M 30HU.
OnpepeneHun NoBTapsiLLM Ce ABWKEHUS HA pbLeTe MoraT a U3noxart onepaTtopa
Ha MOBULLIEH PUCK OT pa3suTue Ha RSI-cuHgpom.
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EANVIKS YTrodeieic aopaAeiog

Ymodeieig ac@aAegiag

/8

.

Mpiv Tn Béan age Acitoupyia diaBAaTe TIG UTTOBEIEEIG aoQaAEiag aTIG 0dnyieg XeEIPIOHOU
NG auakeung (TrepiAapBavovtal wg apxeio PDF ato CD). Otav n cuokeun
XpnaipotroinBei evavTia aTig UTTOJEIEEIG TTOU avaPEPOVTAl OTIG 0dNYiEG XEIPITUOU,
QTTOKAEIOVTAI Ol ATTAITAJEIG ATTO TNV €UBUVN TTPOIGVTOG A TNV €yyunan.

MopadideTe auTr TN CUTKeUn g GAAQ GTopa PHOVO Padi e QUTEG TIG UTTODBEIEEIS.
‘Exere epwtnoeig; Amrotabeite ato aépig TeAatwy Tng etaipeiag BYK-Gardner —
www.byk.com/instruments.

Mpogidotoinan!

AuTEG 01 00nYieg AsiToupyiag dev UTTOPEi va KaAUWouv OAa Ta {NTHPaTa aoPAAEIOG
TTOU OXETIOVTAl PE TN XPAON TOUG. YTTOKEITAI aTNV £UBUVN TOU XPNaTN va
gupBouleuTei aUTEG TIG 0dNYieg Aeitoupyiag kar va AaBel Ta KATAAANAQ TTPOQUAQKTIKA
METPO ao@aAEiag yia Tn XPAan TNG CUTKEUNG Kal Tou dOKIJalOpEVoU KGBe popa
UAIkoU.

Mpoeidotoinan!

O doKIJaaTAG KPoUaNnG PE aPaipa a@rvel JeyaAa BApn pa TTEGOUV OTTO GNPAVTIKO
Uwog. To Bdpog KTUTTA To doKipio Pe PeydAn duvapn. Ta YEAN Tou CWHPATOG TOU
XEIPIOTA A T pOUXQ TOU BEV ETTPETTETAI KATA TN SIAPKEI TNG OOKIUNG va BpigkovTal
aTnV TePIOXA Kpouang Tou BApoug.

Mpoeidotoinan!

H dokipn kpouang pe a@aipa ptropei va 0driynan atn 6padan Tou UAIKOU. YTTOKEITAI
aTtnv euBulvn Tou XpAROTN va KaBopigel Toug KIVOUVOUG TToU OXETICOVTal PE TO UAIKO
BOKIYAG.

Mpozidotoinan!
Ta dokipio uTTopei va ekpayouv Pe TNV kpolan Tng oaipag. Katd tn dIdpKeia TnG
XPAONG TNG GUOKEUN TTPETTEI VO XPNGCIUOTTOIOUVTAI TIPOCTATEUTIKA YUAAIG.

Mpoeidotoinan!

H dokipr kpouang Pe apaipa PTTopei va dnpioupynasl TTapa TToAU duvaToug
BopUPoug Kara Tn aTiyur TG kpouang. AuToi ol Bdpuol ptropei va gival 95 dBA kai
10KUpoTEPOI. OAO TO TTPOTWTTIKG ATNV TTEPIOXN TNG OOKIUNAG TTPETTEI VO XPNTIPOTTOIE
TTpoCTaAgia aKOAG.

Mpoeidotoinan!

O doKIPaaTAG KPoUaNG PE OPaipa gival KATAOKEUATUEVOG KAl TTPOOPICETAl YIO
XPAON, OTTWG TIEPIYPAPETAI OE AUTEG TIG 00NYieg AeiToupyiag. H xprion Tou dokiyaaTh
KpoUang HE a@aipa yia OKOTTOUG JIAPOPETIKOUG ATTO AUTOUG VIO TOUG OTTOIOUG
OXedIAATNKE UTTOPEI Va PEIWOEL ) Va ESAAEIWE TNV TTPOCTATIO TWV EEAPTNPATWY TNG
oguakeung. O1 OUVETTEIEG UTTOPEI Va gival coBapoi TPAUPATIGHOI.

Mpoagégte TapakaAw Ta akdéAouBa onpeia:

E¢oikeiwOeite pe TN dOPr TNG CUOKEUNG Kal TO XEIPIOUO TOU OPYAVOU.

BeBaiwbeite, 0TI 0 XEIPITTAG OE PEPEI XOAAPA poUxa Kal AUTA HOANIG 1) KOOPAMOTA,
TO OTTOIA PTTOPEI VA EUTTAAKOUV OTA KIVOUUEVA PEPN.

Zuvdpopo utrepxpnong (RSI)

H uTrEPPOPTWON TWV PUWV KaI TWV TEVOVTWY 0TA XEPIX, TTOUG BPAXiOVES KAl TOUG
WHOUG PTTOPEI VO TTPOKAAETEI TIOVO TWV HUWY, HOUSIOCHA, aduvapia Kal TTOVO aTig
TIEPIOXEG QUTEG. OPITPEVEG, ETTAVAAAUBAVOHEVEG KIVATEIG TWV XEPIWV UTTOPET Va
€KBETOUV TO XEIPIOTH TE €va PEYAAO KivOUVO yIa TNV EUPAVION TOU GUVOPOHOU
utrepxpniong (RSI).

21



Guvenlik Uyarilari TURKCE

Givenlik bilgileri

Cihaz isletime almadan 6nce kullanma kilavuzundaki giivenlik bilgilerini okuyun
(PDF dosyasi olarak CD'de sunulmustur). Cihazin kullanma kilavuzundaki
hikimlere uygun olmayan bir sekilde kullaniimasi durumunda, garanti hakki
yitirilecek ve firmamiz sorumlu olmayacaktir.

Cihazi baskalarina verirken bu bilgileri de birlikte teslim edin.

Sorulariniz mi var?

BYK-Gardner Misteri Servisi'ne basvurabilirsiniz — www.byk.com/instruments.

Uyari!

Bu kullanim kilavuzu; kullanima bagh tiim givenlik konularini ele alamamaktadir.
Cihazin kullanimi ve test edilecek ilgili malzeme igin bu kullanim kilavuzuna
basvurmak ve makul givenlik dnlemleri almak kullanicinin sorumlulugundadir.

Uyar!

Bilyeli darbe deneyi cihazi, yuksek agirliklari bir hayli yiksekten asagi birakir.
Agirlik buylk bir gligle deney pargasina ¢arpar. Kullanicinin uzuvlari veya giysileri
deney esnasinda agirligin carpma bdlgesinde bulunmamalidirlar.

Uyan!
Bilyeli darbe deneyi sonucunda malzeme kirilabilir. Deney malzemesiile ilgili riskleri
belirlemek musterinin sorumlugundadir.

Uyari!
Deney pargalari, bilyenin carpmasiyla patlayabilir. Cihazin kullanimi esnasinda géz
korumasi kullaniimak zorundadir.

Uyari!

Bilyeli darbe deneyi, darbe esnasinda ¢ok siddetli seslere neden olabilir.
Bunlar 95 dBA diizeyinde ve daha ylksek siddette olabilirler. Deney alaninda
personelin tamami kulak koruma cihazi kullanmak zorundadir.

Uyan!

Bilyeli darbe deneyi cihazi bu kullanim kilavuzunda acgiklanan sekil ve amaca
yonelik tasarlanmistir. Bilyeli darbe deneyi cihazinin amag disi kullanimi cihaz
bilesenlerinin koruyucu 6zelliklerini azaltabilir veya ortadan kaldirabilir.

Bu ciddi yaralanmalara sebep olabilir.

Asagidaki noktalara dikkat edin:
Cihazin yapisi ve kullanimi hakkinda bilgilenin.
Kullanicinin, hareketli parcalara takilabilecek bol giysi, sa¢ veya takilari
bulunmamasini saglayin.

RSI Sendromu

El, kol ve omuzlardaki kas ve tendonlara asir yiklenmeler bu bdlgelerde kas
tutulmasi, uyusukluk, gligsuzlik ve agrilara neden olabilir. Belirli, tekrarlayan el
hareketleri; kullanicinin RSI sendromuna yakalanma riskini artirabilir.
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Pycckuii i3bik Yka3aHusi N0 TeXHUKe 6e30nacHoCTH

YkasaHus no TexHuke 6e3onacHoOCTH

Mepen BBOAOM B 9KCMnyaTaLMio O3HAKOMbTECh C YKa3aHUSIMM MO TEXHUKE
6e3onacHoCTH, cogepalluMMncs B pykoBOACTBE MO aKkcnnyaTauum npubopa (B
Buae daina PDF nnu Ha komnakT-gucke). [MpeTeH3nmn no kayecTBy Usgenus unm
rapaHTuiiHble 06a3aTenbCTBa MCKNYaTCA B TOM Cryvae, ecnu akcnnyartaums
npubopa ocyLLeCTBRSAETCSA C HapyLeHem TpeboBaHuii pyKoBoACTBa No
akcnnyataumu. lNepepasaritTe Nnpubop APYrum nuuam TONbKO BMECTE C AaHHbIMM
ykasaHusimu. Y Bac octanucb Bonpoch!?

O6paTtuTech B cepBucHyto cnyxby BYK-Gardner — www.byk.com/instruments.

Mpeaynpexaexue!

B naHHOM pyKOBOACTBE MO 3KCMyaTauun He MOryT GblTb PACCMOTPEHbI BCE
TpeboBaHusi obecneveHunsi 6e3onacHoOCTH, CBA3aHHbIE C ero npuMeHeHvem. B
OTBETCTBEHHOCTb MOMb30BaTENSI BXOAUT NPUBECTU B COOTBETCTBYE AaHHOE
PYKOBOZCTBO MO 3KCNyaTauumn 1 NpUHATL COOTBETCTBYIOLLME Mepbl 0becneyeHus
6e30nacHOCTM MO MCMONb30BaHMI0 NpMbopa 1 COOTBETCTBYIOLLErO TECTUPYEMOTrO
maTtepvana.

Mpeaynpexaexue!

Mprbop Ansa ncnelTaHWs NPOYHOCTU Ha yaap obecneunBaeT nageHne THKenbIX
rpy30B CO 3HAUUTENbHOM BblCOTbl. CTONKHOBEHME rpy3a 1 0bpasLia NpoucxoauT npu
HonbLiom ycunun. Yactu Tena onepatopa Unm ero oaexabl B X0A4e UCMbITaHUS He
[OIMKHBI HAXOAMUTBCS B 30HE yAapa rpysa.

MpenynpexpeHnne!

McnblTaHne NpoYHOCTM Ha yaap MOXET NPUBECTY K pas3pyLLUEHWo MaTepumana. B
OTBETCTBEHHOCTb MOMb30BaTENS BXOAUT YCTAHOBMNEHME CBA3AHHBIX C UCMbITYEMbIM
maTepuanom pUCKOB.

MpeaynpexaeHue!
[Mpun yoape BO3MOXEH B3pbIB UCMbITYeMbIX 06pa3uoB. Bo Bpems akcnnyarauum
npubopa HeobxoamMmo paboTaTtb B 3aLLUTHBLIX O4Kax.

Mpeaynpexaexue!

McnblTaHne NpoYHOCTY Ha yaap MOXET Bbl3blBaTb O4EHb CUJTbHbIE LLYMbl B MOMEHT
yaapa. OHu moryT coctaBnsTb 95 AB(A) n 6onee. Becb HaxoasiLLmiics B 30He
UCMbITaHUS NepcoHan AorkeH paboTaTh B 3aLMTHbLIX HAyLLHUKaX.

MpeaynpexaeHue!

Mpunbop AN UcnbITaHUS MPOYHOCTU Ha yaap CNPOEKTMPOBaH U NpeaHasHayeH ans
NPYMEHEHMSI, ONUCaHHOIo B JaHHOM PYKOBOACTBE MO 3KCMiyaTaLuu.
Vicnonb3oBaHue npnbopa Ansa UcnbiTaHUs NPOYHOCTU HA yaap B MHbIX, OTANYHbIX
OT NnpeaHasHa4YeHHbIX AN HEro LENsX MOXKeT YMEHbLUMTb U CBECTU Ha HEeT
obecneuvBaemyto fetansamu npubopa 3awuTy. B kauecTse nocneactaus
BO3MOXHbI Cepbe3Hble TpaBMbl.

Moxanyiicta, cobniogaiite cneayouyee:

¢ O3HakoMbTECb CO CTpOEeHnem an60pa 1 BO3MOXHOCTAMU MaHUNyNMpoBaHUA
VHCTPYMEHTOM.

» O6ecneubTe, 4TOBLI ONEPATOP HE HOCKUM CBOGOAHOM OAEXKabI, YKpaLLEeHUI Uin
npuUYecky, KOTopble MOrnu Obl 3anyTaTbCA B NOABWMXKHbIX AeTanax.

CuHgpom 3aboneBaHusl, BbI3BaHHOrO MOBTOPSIOLMMUCS ABWKEHUSIMU
MepeHanpsikeHne MyCKyI U CYXOXMUINIA B KUCTSX, PyKax v nieyax MoxeT
BbI3blBaTb YTOMIIEHME MbiLLL, OHEMEHWeE, crnabocTb 1 60K B 3TMX YacTax Tena.
OnpegeneHHble, NOBTOPSOLLMECS ABUXEHUS PYK MOTYT NoABepratb ornepaTopa
BLICOKOMY PUCKY PasBuUTUA cuHApoma 3aborieBaHus, BbI3BAHHOIO
NOBTOPSOLMMUCS ABKEHUAMMU.

23



Ohutusjuhised (EE> EESTI

Ohutusjuhised

A
A
A

Lugege enne kaikuvdtmist 18bi seadme kasutusjuhendis esitatud ohutusjuhised
(sisaldub PDF-failina CD-Il). Kasutusjuhendis esitatud néuete eiramisel on
tootevastutus ja garantii valistatud.

Andke k&esolev seade teistele isikutele edasi ainult koos kaasasolevate juhistega.
On Teil kiisimusi?

Po6rduge BYK-Gardneri klienditeeninduse poole — www.byk.com/instruments.

Hoiatus!

Kaesolev kaitusjuhend ei suuda kasitleda koiki ohutuskaalutlusi, mis selle
kasutamisega seoses tekivad. Kasutaja vastutuses on kdesolevast kaitusjuhendist
ndu saada ja seadme ja vastava testitava materjali kasutamiseks moddukad
ohutusabindud tarvitusele votta.

Hoiatus!

Kuulléékkontrollija laseb rasketel raskustel suurest kdrgusest alla kukkuda. Raskus
tabab proovi suure jouga. Operaatori kehaosad ega tema riietus ei tohi testi ajal
raskuse sisselédgipiirkonnas asuda.

Hoiatus!
Kuullédkkontroll vib péhjustada materjali purunemist. Kasutaja vastutuses on teha
kindlaks testmaterjaliga seotud riskid.

Hoiatus!
Testproovid voivad kuulilédgi korral plahvatada. Seadme kasutamise ajal tuleb
kanda silmakaitset.

Hoiatus!
Kuullédkkontroll voib pdhjustada sissel6dgi hetkel valju mira. See véib olla 95 dBA
ja valjem. Kogu personal peab kanda testipiirkonnas kuulmekaitset.

Hoiatus!

Kuulléékkontrollija on konstrueeritud ja ette nahtud kasutamiseks kdesolevas
kaitusjuhendis kirjeldatud viisil. Kuullédkkontrollija kasutamine muudeks
eesmarkideks kui see on vélja tdoétatud voib vahendada voi kdrvaldada seadme
koostisosade pakutava kaitse. See vdib pdhjustada raskeid vigastusi.

Palun jargige jargmisi punkte:

Tutvuge seadme Ulesehituse ja instrumendi kdsitsemisega.

Tehke kindlaks, et operaator ei kanna avarat riietust ja juukseid voi ehteid, mis
voivad liikkuvatesse osadesse kinni jdada.

RSI stindroom

Lihaste ja kddluste llekoormamine kates, kasivartes ning dlgades voib pohjustada
neis regioonides lihasvalusid, tuimust, nérkust ja valusid. Teatud kindlad korduvad
kéeliigutused vodivad allutada operaatori RSI siindroomi kérgele riskile.
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LATVIESU (LVD Dro$ibas instrukcija

Drosibas instrukcija

.

Pirms ekspluatacijas saksanas izlasiet droSibas noradijumus, kas ir sniegti ierices
lietoSanas instrukcija (k& PDF datne pieejama kompaktdiska formata). Ekspluatéjot
ierici pret€ji lietoSanas instrukcija ietvertajiem noteikumiem, garantijas prasibas vai
prasibas attieciba uz produkta nekaitigumu nav izvirzamas.

Nododiet So ierici lietoSanai citam personam tikai kopa ar Seit minétajiem
noradijumiem.

Jums ir jautajumi?

Versieties BYK-Gardner klientu apkalpo$anas centra — www.byk.com/instruments.

Bridinajums!

Saja lietoSanas instrukcija nav iespéjams aprakstit visus droSibas aspektus, kas
saistiti ar tas izmantoSanu. Saja lietoSanas instrukcija sniegto norazu un aprakstu
pielieto$ana, ka ari piemérotu droSibas pasakumu veik§ana attieciba uz ierices un
atbilstiga testéjama materiala izmantosanu ir ierices lietotaja atbildiba.

Bridinajums!

Triecienizturibas testé$anas ierice lauj lielam svaram krist no ievérojama augstuma.
Svars atsitas pret paraugu ar lielu spéku. lerices lietotaja kermena dalas vai apgérbs
testa izpildes laika nedrikst atrasties svara atsiSanas zona.

Bridinajums!
Triecienizturibas parbaudes laika materials var saplist. lerices lietotajs ir atbildigs
par risku, kas saistiti ar test€jamo materialu, atpaziSanu.

Bridinajums!
Testéjamie paraugi trieciena bridi var eksplodét. lerices lietoSanas laika jalieto acu
aizsargi.

Bridinajums!

Veicot triecienizturibas parbaudi, svara atsiS§anas bridi var rasties loti skali trok$ni.
Tie var sasniegt un pat parsniegt 95 dBA. Dzirdes aizsargi jalieto visam testéSanas
zona eso$ajam personalam.

Bridinajums!

Triecienizturibas testéSanas ierice ir konstruéta un paredzéta pielietojumam, kas
aprakstits $aja lietoSanas instrukcija. Triecienizturibas testéSanas ierices
izmantos$ana citiem mérkiem, kuriem ta nav projektéta. var mazinat vai padarit
neefekfivu aizsardzibas potencialu, ko nodrosina ierices sastavdalas. Sekas var bat
smagas pakapes miesas bojajumi.

Lidzu, ievérojiet $adus nosacijumus:

Rupigi iepazistieties ar ierices uzbuvi un izlasiet informaciju par instrumenta
lietoSanu.

Parliecinieties, ka ierices lietotajam nav plando$a apgérba vai izlaistu matu, ka ar
rotaslietu, kas varétu iekerties ierices kustigajas detalas.

RSI (Repetitive Strain Injury - atkartota saspridzinajuma izraisitas traumas)
sindroms

Plaukstu, roku un plecu muskulu un cipslu parslodze $ajas kermena zonas var
izraisit muskulu sapes, notirpumu, vajumu un sapes. Noteiktas, atkartotas rokas
kustibas ierices lietotaju var paklaut augstam RSi sindroma rasanas riskam.
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Saugos reikalavimai (LD LIETVISKAI

Saugos reikalavimai

PrieS pradédami eksploatacijg perskaitykite saugos nuorodas prietaiso naudojimo
instrukcijoje (yra PDF failu kompaktiniame diske). Jeigu prietaisas naudojamas,
nesilaikant naudojimo instrukcijoje pateikty reikalavimy, atsakomybés uz daikto
trikumus arba garantinés pretenzijos nepriimamos.

Kitiems asmenims §j prietaisg perduokite tik kartu su Siomis nuorodomis.

Jums kilo klausimy?

Kreipkités j ,BYK Gardner” klienty aptarnavimo skyriy — www.byk.com/instruments.

|spéjimas!

Sioje naudojimo instrukcijoje negali biti aptarti visi saugos aspektai susije su jos
naudojimu. Naudotojo atsakomybé yra, pasitelkiant 8ig naudojimo instrukcijg, imtis
tinkamy prevenciniy saugos priemoniy del prietaiso naudojimo ir atitinkamos
norimos tikrinti medziagos.

|spéjimas!

Rutuliniame smuginio bandymo jtaise i§ nemazo aukscio krenta sunkus svoriai.
Svoris veikia bandinj didele jéga. Bandymo metu operatoriaus kiino dalys arba jo
drabuziai negali bati svorio atsimusimo vietoje.

Ispéjimas!
Smiuginio bandymo pasekoje medziaga gali sulizti. Naudotojo atsakomybe yra
nustatyti su bandoma medziaga susijusj gresiantj pavojy.

Ispéjimas!
Bandiniai atsitrenkus rutuliui gali sprogti. Naudojant prietaisg reikia devéti akiy
apsauga.

Ispéjimas!

Atsitrenkimo metu rutulinis smuginio bandymo jtaisas gali sukelti didelj triukSma
Jis gali siekti 95 dBA ir daugiau. Visas personalas bandymo srityje turi déveti
klausos apsauga.

|spéjimas!

Rutulinis smuginio bandymo jtaisas yra sukonstruotas ir skirtas naudoti, kaip
aprasyta Sioje naudojimo instrukcijoje. Rutulinj smaginio bandymo jtaisg naudojant
kitu nei numatyta tikslu, gali sumazeti prietaiso daliy teikiama apsauga arba jos visai
nelikti. Dél to galimi sunkis suzeidimai.

PraSome atsizvelgti j Siuos dalykus:

Susipazinkite su instrumento konstrukcija ir valdymu.

Uztikrinkite, kad operatorius nenesioty laisvy drabuziy ir plauky arba papuos$aly,
kurie galéty jsipainioti | judancias dalis.

RSI sindromas

Plastaky, ranky ir peCiy raumeny ir gysly perkrova gali Siuose regionuose sukelti
raumeny skausmus, nutirpima, silpnumg ir kitus skausmus.

Tam tikri, pasikartojantys rankos judesiai gali operatoriui kelti didele RSI sindromo
iSsivystymo rizika.

26



EC Declaration of Conformity

EC Declaration of Conformity

We BYK-Gardner USA
9104 Guilford Road
Columbia, MD 21046 USA

herewith declare that the products:

Type: Impact Tester Family
Light Duty Impact Tester
Heavy Duty Impact Tester
SPI Modified Impact Tester
Coverall Bend and Impact Tester
ISO Impact Tester

comply with the requirements of the following EC directive:
2006/42/EU Machinery

Columbia, MD USA. October 1, 2016
BYK-Gardner USA

Hotyempd

Michael J. Gogoel

V.P. General Manager

EG-Konformitétserklarung

Wir BYK-Gardner USA
9104 Guilford Road
Columbia, MD 21046 USA

erklaren hiermit, dass die Produkte:

Typ: Impact Tester Family
Light Duty Impact Tester
Heavy Duty Impact Tester
SPI Modified Impact Tester
Coverall Bend and Impact Tester
ISO Impact Tester

der folgenden EG-Richtlinie entsprechen:
2006/42/EU Maschinenrichtlinie

Columbia, MD USA. 1. Oktober 2016
BYK-Gardner USA

Mmool

Michael J. Gogoel

Vice President (VP), General Manager
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EC Declaration of Conformity

Déclaration de conformité CE

Nous, I'entreprise  BYK-Gardner USA
9104 Guilford Road
Columbia, MD 21046 USA

déclarons, par la présente que les produits :

Modele : Impact Tester Family
Light Duty Impact Tester
Heavy Duty Impact Tester
SPI Modified Impact Tester
Coverall Bend and Impact Tester
ISO Impact Tester

est conforme a la directive CE suivante :
2006/42/UE Directive machines

Columbia, MD USA. 1er octobre 2016
BYK-Gardner USA

Hmayempd

Michael J. Gogoel

Vice-président (VP), Directeur général

Dichiarazione di conformita CE

La ditta BYK-Gardner USA
9104 Guilford Road
Columbia, MD 21046 USA

dichiara con la presente dichiarazione che i prodotti:

modello: Impact Tester Family
Light Duty Impact Tester
Heavy Duty Impact Tester
SPI Modified Impact Tester
Coverall Bend and Impact Tester
ISO Impact Tester

corrisponde ai requisiti della seguente direttiva CE:
Direttiva macchina 2006/42/UE

Columbia, MD USA. 1° ottobre 2016
BYK-Gardner USA

Hpradyempd

Michael J. Gogoel

Vice Presidente (VP), General Manager
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EC Declaration of Conformity

Declaracién de conformidad CE

Nosotros, BYK-Gardner USA
la sociedad 9104 Guilford Road
Columbia, MD 21046 USA

declaramos por la presente que los productos:

Tipos: Impact Tester Family
Light Duty Impact Tester
Heavy Duty Impact Tester
SPI Modified Impact Tester
Coverall Bend and Impact Tester
ISO Impact Tester

cumple las siguientes directivas CE:
Directiva de maquinas 2006/42/UE

Columbia, MD EE. UU. 1 de octubre de 2016
BYK-Gardner USA

Hotyempd

Michael J. Gogoel

Vicepresidente (VP), Director General

Declaragéo de Conformidade CE

A empresa BYK-Gardner USA
9104 Guilford Road
Columbia, MD 21046 USA

declara pelo presente, que os produtos:

Tipo: Impact Tester Family
Light Duty Impact Tester
Heavy Duty Impact Tester
SPI Modified Impact Tester
Coverall Bend and Impact Tester
ISO Impact Tester

corresponde as seguintes directivas CE:
2006/42/UE Diretiva Maquinas

Columbia, MD USA. 1 de Outubro de 2016
BYK-Gardner USA

Hpradyempd

Michael J. Gogoel
Vice-Presidente (VP), Diretor Geral
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EC Declaration of Conformity

EG-conformiteitsverklaring

Wij BYK-Gardner USA
9104 Guilford Road
Columbia, MD 21046 USA

verklaren hiermee dat de producten:

type: Impact Tester Family
Light Duty Impact Tester
Heavy Duty Impact Tester
SPI Modified Impact Tester
Coverall Bend and Impact Tester
ISO Impact Tester

voldoet aan de volgende EG-richtlijn:
2006/42/EU Machinerichtlijn

Columbia, MD USA. 1 oktober 2016
BYK-Gardner USA

Hmeyempd

Michael J. Gogoel

Vicepresident (VP), Algemeen directeur

EF-overensstemmelseserklaering

Vi BYK-Gardner USA
9104 Guilford Road
Columbia, MD 21046 USA

erklaerer hermed at produkterne:

Type: Impact Tester Family
Light Duty Impact Tester
Heavy Duty Impact Tester
SPI Modified Impact Tester
Coverall Bend and Impact Tester
ISO Impact Tester

er i overensstemmelse med fglgende EU-direktiv:
2006/42/EU Maskindirektivet

Columbia, MD USA. 1. oktober 2016
BYK-Gardner USA

Hpradyempd

Michael J. Gogoel

Vice President (VP), General Manager
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EC Declaration of Conformity

EG-forsédkran om dverensstammelse

Vi BYK-Gardner USA
9104 Guilford Road
Columbia, MD 21046 USA

forsékrar harmed att produkterna:

Typ: Impact Tester Family
Light Duty Impact Tester
Heavy Duty Impact Tester
SPI Modified Impact Tester
Coverall Bend and Impact Tester
ISO Impact Tester

motsvarar féljande EG-direktiv:
2006/42/EU maskindirektiv

Columbia, MD USA. 1:a oktober 2016
BYK-Gardner USA

Hotyempd

Michael J. Gogoel

Vice President (VP), General Manager

EF-samsvarserklaering

Vi BYK-Gardner USA
9104 Guilford Road
Columbia, MD 21046 USA

erklaerer hermed at produktene:

Type: Impact Tester Family
Light Duty Impact Tester
Heavy Duty Impact Tester
SPI Modified Impact Tester
Coverall Bend and Impact Tester
ISO Impact Tester

er i samsvar med EF-direktivet:
2006/42/EU maskindirektiv

Columbia, MD USA. 1. oktober 2016
BYK-Gardner USA

Mmool

Michael J. Gogoel
Visepresident (VP), daglig leder
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EC Declaration of Conformity

EY-yhdenmukaisuusvakuutus

Me BYK-Gardner USA
9104 Guilford Road
Columbia, MD 21046 USA

vvakuutamme taten, etta tuotteet:

Tyyppi: Impact Tester Family
Light Duty Impact Tester
Heavy Duty Impact Tester
SPI Modified Impact Tester
Coverall Bend and Impact Tester
ISO Impact Tester

on seuraavan EY-direktiivin mukainen:
2006/42/EU Konedirektiivi

Columbia, MD USA. 1. lokakuuta 2016
BYK-Gardner USA

Hmeyempd

Michael J. Gogoel

Vice President (VP), General Manager

Deklaracja zgodnosci WE

My, firma BYK-Gardner USA
9104 Guilford Road
Columbia, MD 21046 USA

niniejszym deklarujemy, ze produkty

typ: Impact Tester Family
Light Duty Impact Tester
Heavy Duty Impact Tester
SPI Modified Impact Tester
Coverall Bend and Impact Tester
ISO Impact Tester

odpowiadajg ponizszej dyrektywie WE:

Dyrektywa maszynowa 2006/42/UE

Columbia, MD USA. 1 pazdziernika 2016
BYK-Gardner USA

Hpradyempd

Michael J. Gogoel

Vice President (VP), General Manager
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EC Declaration of Conformity

Prohlaseni o shodé EU

My, BYK-Gardner USA
9104 Guilford Road
Columbia, MD 21046 USA

prohlasujeme a potvrzujeme, Ze vyrobky:

Typ: Impact Tester Family
Light Duty Impact Tester
Heavy Duty Impact Tester
SPI Modified Impact Tester
Coverall Bend and Impact Tester
ISO Impact Tester

je ve shodé s nasledujici smérnici Rady EU:
smérnice o strojnim zafizeni ¢. 2006/42/EU

Columbia, MD USA. 1. fijna 2016
BYK-Gardner USA

Hotyempd

Michael J. Gogoel

Vice-prezident (VP), generalni manazer

Vyhlasenie o zhode s predpismi ES

My, BYK-Gardner USA
9104 Guilford Road
Columbia, MD 21046 USA

tymto vyhlasujeme, ze vyrobky:

Typ: Impact Tester Family
Light Duty Impact Tester
Heavy Duty Impact Tester
SPI Modified Impact Tester
Coverall Bend and Impact Tester
ISO Impact Tester

vyhovuje nasledujucim smerniciam ES:
2006/42/EU smernica o strojnych zariadeniach

Columbia, MD USA. 1. oktober 2016
BYK-Gardner USA

Mmool

Michael J. Gogoel

Viceprezident (VP), generalny riaditel
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EC Declaration of Conformity

Izjava ES o skladnosti

Podjetje BYK-Gardner USA
9104 Guilford Road
Columbia, MD 21046 USA

izjavlja, da izdelki:

tipa: Impact Tester Family
Light Duty Impact Tester
Heavy Duty Impact Tester
SPI Modified Impact Tester
Coverall Bend and Impact Tester
ISO Impact Tester

izpolnjuje zahteve naslednje direktive ES:
direktiva o strojih 2006/42/EU

Columbia, MD ZDA. 1. oktober 2016
BYK-Gardner USA

Hmeyempd

Michael J. Gogoel

Vice President (VP), General Manager

EK szabvany-megfelelési nyilatkozat

Az BYK-Gardner USA
9104 Guilford Road
Columbia, MD 21046 USA

Alkalmazott honositott szabvanyok

Impact Tester Family

Light Duty Impact Tester

Heavy Duty Impact Tester

SPI Modified Impact Tester
Coverall Bend and Impact Tester
ISO Impact Tester

az alabbi EK-iranyelv megfelel

tipusu termékek

a 2006/42/EU gépekrél szol6 iranyelvnek

Columbia, MD USA. 2016. oktéber 1.
BYK-Gardner USA

Hpradyempd

Michael J. Gogoel

Vice President (VP), General Manager




EC Declaration of Conformity

Declaratie de conformitate CE

Noi, BYK-Gardner USA
9104 Guilford Road
Columbia, MD 21046 USA

declaram prin prezenta ca produsele:

tip: Impact Tester Family
Light Duty Impact Tester
Heavy Duty Impact Tester
SPI Modified Impact Tester
Coverall Bend and Impact Tester
ISO Impact Tester

corespunde urmatoarei directive CE:
directiva referitoare la masini 2006/42/UE

Columbia, MD USA. 1 octombrie 2016
BYK-Gardner USA

Hotyempd

Michael J. Gogoel
Vice President (VP), General Manager

EO-geknapauus 3a CbOTBEeTCTBUE

Hwne BYK-Gardner USA
9104 Guilford Road
Columbia, MD 21046 USA

C HacToAWOoTO 3asaBdaBamMe, Ye nNpoayKTuTe:

TIn: Impact Tester Family
Light Duty Impact Tester
Heavy Duty Impact Tester
SPI Modified Impact Tester
Coverall Bend and Impact Tester
ISO Impact Tester

CbOTBETCTBA Ha cregHaTa aAvpekTnea Ha EO:
Oupektusa 3a mawwmnHmuTe 2006/42/EC

Konymb6us, Mepunena, CALL 1 oktomepu 2016
BYK-Gardner USA

Mmool

Michael J. Gogoel

BuuenpesvaeHT (VP), 'eHepaneH aupekTop
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EC Declaration of Conformity

AfAwon mortotnTag EK

Epeig BYK-Gardner USA
9104 Guilford Road
Columbia, MD 21046 USA

ME TO TTAPOV dNAWVOUE, OTI TA TTPOIOVTA:

TuTOG: Impact Tester Family
Light Duty Impact Tester
Heavy Duty Impact Tester
SPI Modified Impact Tester
Coverall Bend and Impact Tester
ISO Impact Tester

QAVTaTTOKPIVETaI aTNV akOAouBn odnyia Tng EK:
Odnyia epi unxavwv 2006/42/EE

Columbia, MD USA. 1. OkTtwppiou 2016
BYK-Gardner USA

Hmeyempd

Michael J. Gogoel
AvtiTpoedpog (VP), Mevikog Aleubuvtng

EG-Uygunluk Beyani

Biz BYK-Gardner USA
9104 Guilford Road
Columbia, MD 21046 USA

isbu beyan ile asagidaki driinlerin:

Tip: Impact Tester Family
Light Duty Impact Tester
Heavy Duty Impact Tester
SPI Modified Impact Tester
Coverall Bend and Impact Tester
ISO Impact Tester

Asagidaki AB Yonetmeligine uygun oldugunu beyan ederiz:
2006/42/AB Makine Direktifi

Columbia, MD USA. 1 Ekim 2016
BYK-Gardner USA

Hpradyempd

Michael J. Gogoel
Baskan Yardimcisi (VP), Genel Mudur
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EC Declaration of Conformity

3asBreHne o COOTBETCTBMM cTaHpapTam EC

Msbl, komnanua BYK-Gardner USA
9104 Guilford Road
Columbia, MD 21046 USA

HacCToALWKUM 3asaBndAem, 4To n3genuna:

Twun: Impact Tester Family
Light Duty Impact Tester
Heavy Duty Impact Tester
SPI Modified Impact Tester
Coverall Bend and Impact Tester
ISO Impact Tester

COOTBETCTBYET criegytowen gupektmee EC:
2006/42/EU OupekTBa 0 6€30nacHOCTV MaLlLnH 1 obopyaoBaHus

Konymbus, Mapuneng, CLUA. 1 oktabps 2016 r.
BYK-Gardner USA

Hotyempd

Michael J. Gogoel

BuLe-npe3naeHT (BI1), reHepanbHbIvi AnpekTop

EU vastavusdeklaratsioon

Meie BYK-Gardner USA
9104 Guilford Road
Columbia, MD 21046 USA

deklareerime siinkohal, et tooted:

tudp: Impact Tester Family
Light Duty Impact Tester
Heavy Duty Impact Tester
SPI Modified Impact Tester
Coverall Bend and Impact Tester
ISO Impact Tester

vastab jargmisele EU direktiivile:
2006/42/EL masinate direktiiv

Columbia, MD USA. 1. oktoober 2016
BYK-Gardner USA

Mmool

Michael J. Gogoel

Vice President (VP), General Manager
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EC Declaration of Conformity

EK atbilstibas deklaracija

Més, BYK-Gardner USA
9104 Guilford Road
Columbia, MD 21046 USA

ar $o deklaréjam, ka produktii,

kuru veidi ir Impact Tester Family
Light Duty Impact Tester
Heavy Duty Impact Tester
SPI Modified Impact Tester
Coverall Bend and Impact Tester
ISO Impact Tester

atbilst sekojosai EK direktivai:
2006/42/ES Masinu direkfiva

Kolumbija, MD ASV 2016. gada 1 oktobri
BYK-Gardner USA

Hmeyempd

Michael J. Gogoel

Viceprezidents (VP), generaldirektors

EB atitikties deklaracija

Mes, BYK-Gardner USA
9104 Guilford Road
Columbia, MD 21046 USA

Siuo pareiskiame, kad gaminiai:

tipas: Impact Tester Family
Light Duty Impact Tester
Heavy Duty Impact Tester
SPI Modified Impact Tester
Coverall Bend and Impact Tester
ISO Impact Tester

atitinka tokig EB direktyva:
2006/42/ES Masiny direktyva

Kolumbija, MD JAV. 2016 m. spalio 1 d.
BYK-Gardner USA

Hpradyempd

Michael J. Gogoel

Viceprezidentas (VP), generalinis direktorius
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